book values as of each balance sheet date. In addition, we adjusted income for the year ended December 31, 2017 to
reflect the impact on income of the changes in deferred tax balances referenced above and to make certain immaterial
corrections to the allocation of income between non-controlling interests and income available for common
shareholders. Our adjustments had no impact on the manner in which distributions were paid in any current or prior
period. The Company evaluated the materiality of the errors from quantitative and qualitative perspectives, and
concluded that the errors were immaterial to the Company’s prior period interim and annual consolidated financial
statements. Since the revision was not material to any prior period interim or annual consolidated financial statements,
no amendments to previously filed interim or annual periodic reports was

Edgar Filing: Spark Energy, Inc. - Form 10-K

106

75

Edgar Filing: Spark Energy, Inc. - Form 10-K

107

Table of Contents

required. Consequently, the Company revised the historical consolidated financial information presented
herein. Below are amounts as reported and as adjusted for each year presented (in thousands):

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2017
As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Adjusted

As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Adjusted

Deferred tax assets $54,109$ (7,481 ) $ 46,628 $24,185$ (2,208 ) $ 21,977
Total Assets 375,230 (7,481 ) 367,749 505,949 (2,208 ) 503,741

Additional paid-in capital 25,272 13,915 39,187 26,914 20,897 47,811
Retained earnings 4,711 — 4,711 11,008 391 11,399
Total stockholders' equity 30,330 13,915 44,245 36,248 21,288 57,536
Non-controlling interest in Spark HoldCo, LLC 93,406 (21,396 ) 72,010 125,055 (23,496 ) 101,559
Total equity 123,736 (7,481 ) 116,255 161,303 (2,208 ) 159,095
Total liabilities, Series A Preferred Stock and
stockholders' equity 375,230 (7,481 ) 367,749 505,949 (2,208 ) 503,741

Income tax expense 37,528 1,237 38,765
Net Income 76,281 (1,237 ) 75,044
Net Income Available to Common Shareholders 15,816 391 16,207
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 57,427 (1,628 ) 55,799

Net income attributable to Spark Energy, Inc. per share
of Class A common stock
Basic 1.20 0.03 1.23
Diluted 1.19 0.02 1.21

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income 76,281 (1,237 ) 75,044
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash flows
from operating activities
Deferred income taxes 28,584 1,237 29,821
Net cash provided by operating activities (1) 63,912 (1,781 ) 62,131

(1) Net cash provided by operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2017 changed from amounts previously
reported due to the adoption of ASU No. 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230), Classification of Certain
Cash Receipts and Cash Payments. See further discussion in the Recent Accounting Pronouncements section, below.

In addition, immaterial adjustments have been made to certain December 31, 2015 equity balances, as noted in the
table below.

December 31, 2015
As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Additional paid-in capital 12,426 (4,656 ) 7,770
Retained earnings (1,366 )— (1,366 )
Total stockholders' equity 11,338 (4,656 ) 6,682

Edgar Filing: Spark Energy, Inc. - Form 10-K

108

Non-controlling interest in Spark HoldCo, LLC 21,981 2,727 24,708
Total equity $33,319 $ (1,929 ) $31,390

76

Edgar Filing: Spark Energy, Inc. - Form 10-K

109

Table of Contents

Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through the date these financial statements are issued. Any material
subsequent events that occurred prior to such date have been properly recognized or disclosed in the consolidated
financial statements.

Reclassifications

Prior to December 31, 2018, renewable energy credit asset and renewable energy credit liability balances were
included in other current assets and accrued liabilities, respectively. In 2018, these amounts were separately presented
and prior period financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. These